

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 23-3166

---

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES, et al.

V.

SECRETARY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.

RICHARD MARINO, et al.  
*Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Pennsylvania

No. 1-22-cv-00339

Honorable Susan Paradise Baxter

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, BRYAN CUTLER, PRESIDENT PRO  
TEMPORE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE, KIM WARD, AND MAJORITY  
LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE, JOE PITTMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL

---

December 29, 2023

Zachary M. Wallen  
CHALMERS, ADAMS,  
BACKER & KAUFMAN, LLC  
301 South Hills Village Drive  
Suite LL200-420  
Pittsburgh, PA 15241  
(412) 200-0842  
zwallen@chalmersadams.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... I

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE STATUTES IN QUESTION WERE PROPERLY ENACTED PURSUANT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY'S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO LEGISLATE FOR THE PROCEDURES THAT GOVERN PENNSYLVANIA'S ELECTIONS.....2

A. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE STATUTES IN QUESTION DEMONSTRATES A CLEAR COMMITMENT BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO FREE, EQUAL, AND FAIR ELECTIONS.....4

B. THE REQUIREMENT TO DATE AND SIGN ABSENTEE AND MAIL-IN BALLOTS SERVES A CLEAR PURPOSE AS A PART OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S COMPREHENSIVE ELECTION CODE.....5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE MATERIALITY PROVISION .....7

A. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORY OF THE MATERIALITY PROVISION.....7

B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REVIVING THE VACATED AND UNWORKABLE *MIGLIORI* FRAMEWORK .....11

C. THE DISTRICT COURT'S OPINION IGNORES STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ISSUES RAISED BY OTHER COURTS.....16

1. THE "DATE AND SIGN" REQUIREMENT DOES NOT DENY THE RIGHT TO VOTE .....	17
2. THE BALLOT RETURN ENVELOPE IS NOT RELATED TO AN APPLICATION, REGISTRATION, OR OTHER ACT REQUISITE TO VOTING .....	19
3. THE STATUTES IN QUESTION HAVE NO BEARING ON WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL IS QUALIFIED UNDER STATE LAW TO VOTE IN AN ELECTION .....	21
III. THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW IMPROPERLY TRUNCATED THE POWER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO LEGISLATE FOR PENNSYLVANIA’S ELECTIONS .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Clinton Cty. Comm'rs v. United States EPA</i> , 116 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Mihaliak</i> , Docket Nos. MJ-02202-CR-000126-2022; CP-36-CR-0003315-2022 .....	6
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	8
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State. Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	6
<i>Dondiego v. Lehigh Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:22-cv-2111-JLS (E.D. Pa.) .....	24
<i>Eakin v. Schmidt</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00340 (W.D. Pa.).....	12
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	26
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>In re 2,349 Ballots in 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 694 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020).....	5

<i>In re Canvass of Absentee &amp; Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020) .....	5, 22, 23
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897) .....	16
<i>McKay v. Altobello.</i> , CIVIL ACTION NO. 96-3458 SECTION: E/4, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16651 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996) .....	9
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00397, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46352 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022) .....	6, 11, 16, 24
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d. Cir. 2022).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 24
<i>Pa. State Conference of the NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00339, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208213 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1322 C.D. 2021, 2022 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022) .....	5, 11
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	11
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	20
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 727 F.3d 255 (3d. Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 27
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Authorities</b>	
U.S. Constitution Art. I, Section 4 .....	1, 25
Pa. Constitution Art. VII, Section 1 .....	14
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1301 .....	13

25 P.S. § 2811 .....	13
25 P.S. § 3031.12 .....	5
25 P.S. § 3146.1 .....	3, 4, 5
25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....	3, 4, 11, 14, 22, 25
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	4, 11, 14, 22, 25
52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Act No. 37, Session of 1963, Pub. L. No. 707 § 22.....	3, 4
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963).....	9
